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should always be observed, including the following:
Read all instructions before using this appliance.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire, electrical shock, or injury:
1. To reduce the risk of contact with hot water emitting from steam vents, 

check appliance before each use by holding and facing it away from 
body and operating steam button.

2. Use appliance only for its intended use.
3. This appliance is intended for household and residential use only. This 

product is not approved for commercial applications.
4. To protect against a risk of electric shock, do not immerse the  

appliance in water or other liquids.
5. The appliance should always be turned off before plugging or  

unplugging from outlet. Never yank the cord to disconnect from outlet, 
instead grasp plug and pull to disconnect.

6. Always disconnect appliance from electrical outlet when filling with  
water or emptying when not in use.

7. Do not allow cord to touch hot surfaces. Let iron cool completely before 
putting away.

8. Do not operate appliance with a damaged cord, or if the appliance has 
been dropped or damaged. 

9. If supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by manufacturer, its ser-
vice agent, or similarly qualified technician in order to avoid a hazard.

10. To avoid the risk of electric shock, do not disassemble the  
appliance. Take, or ship it to a qualified serviceperson for examination 
and repair. Incorrect reassembly or repair can cause a risk of fire, electric 
shock, or injury to persons when appliance is used.

11. Not intended for use by children. Close supervision is necessary for any 
appliance being used near children. Unsupervised use can result in fire or 
personal injury. Do not leave appliance unattended while plugged in, on 
an ironing board, or while it is still hot.

12. Burns can occur from touching hot metal parts, hot water or steam. Use 
caution when you turn a steam generator upside down – there may be 
hot water in the reservoir.

13. Never attempt to unscrew the water tank cap while the appliance is in 
use. The strong steam pressure could result in burns. Only unscrew the cap 
when generator is cool or there is no more pressure in the boiler.

14. The use of accessory attachments is not recommended and may result in 
fire, electric shock or personal injury.

15. To reduce the likelihood of circuit over load, do not operate another high 
wattage appliance on the same circuit.

IMPORTANT SAFE TY INSTRUCTIONS

2 Safety Instructions
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IMPORTANT SAFE TY INSTRUCTIONS
16. If an extension cord is absolutely necessary, a 15 ampere cord should be 

used. Cords rated for less amperage may overheat. Care should be taken 
to arrange the cord so that the cord cannot be pulled or tripped over 
unintentionally.

17. When placing the iron on its stand, ensure that the surface on which the 
stand is placed is stable.

18. Always put the iron with the Soleplate down on the heat-resistant iron 
pad, never resting on its heel.

19. Never drop or insert any object into any opening (electrical or other), and 
do not use if one of the openings is blocked.

20. Do not use outdoors.
21. Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where 

oxygen is being administered.
22. Clean the appliance only with a dry or slightly damp cloth.
23. This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) 

with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of  
experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of appliance by a person responsible 
for their safety.

24. Children should be supervised to ensure they do not play with appliance.
25. Do not direct steam at people, animals or electrical equipment, or iron 

clothes while they are being worn.
26. When filling the boiler, do not use water with additives, perfumes or 

chemical substances.
27. Use only approved and supplied parts and accessories. Use of any other 

kind of accessory is not recommended. 
28. Read and follow all important notices in this guide.

3Safety Instructions

HELPFUL IRONING TIPS

• When ironing wool, hold iron a short distance from fabric while 
applying steam. The steam will refresh the wool fibers.

• When ironing velvet, move iron in the same direction as fabric grain 
(nap).

*IMPORTANT*

Please read all of the instructions for use and Important Safety Instructions 
carefully. Remove and discard all packaging materials and keep them 
out of the reach of children.
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1 - Water Tank Cap
2 - Heat-Resistant Iron Pad
3 - Iron
4 - Steam Button
5 - Temperature Control
6 - Power Cord/Plug
7 - Ironing Soleplate
8 - Power Switch
9 - Hooks for Iron Belt

10 - Hooks - wrapping around  
the wires 

11 - Iron Indicator Light
12 - Steam Connector
13 - Iron Belt
14 - Water Indicator Light
15 - Steam Indicator Light
16 - Cord Support
17 - Steam Control Dial*
18 - Soft Touch Handle*
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4 What’s Inside?  &  Product Description
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*Only available with Deluxe Model.

 Soleplate protector also included in the package. Discard after unpacking.
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Water Recommendations
Tap Water
Our irons are designed to use regular tap water (up to 12 grains of 
hardness). If your water is harder than this, we recommend mixing 
half tap water with half distilled water, which reduces the hardness; 
or just use inexpensive bottled water. 

Softened Water
There are many types of household water softeners and the water 
from many of them is perfectly fine for use with the Steam Generator 
Iron. However, some types of softeners (especially those using salt), 
can cause the appliance to leak or spit during use. If you experience 
this type of problem, you should try  using inexpensive bottled spring 
water or untreated tap water.
Once you have changed water it will take several uses to correct the 
problem. We recommend trying the steam function for the first time 
on an old towel or cloth that can be discarded  if damaged.

Iron and other impurities
If your water supply contains large amounts of iron or organic matter, 
those minerals can collect inside the appliance and eventually ap-
pear as brown stains. If you experience this  
concern, we suggest using inexpensive bottled spring water.
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*IMPORTANT*

Please read all of the instructions for use and the Important Safety 
Instructions carefully. Remove and discard all packaging materials and 
keep materials away from children.
It is normal for a small amount of smoke and slight odor to be produced 
the first time iron is used. This will quickly disappear.

ALWAYS REMEMBER

Battery water and water containing additives (such as starch, perfume 
or fabric conditioner) should not be used. Such additives can affect 
the properties of the steam and at high temperatures, can form  
deposits in steam chamber which will stain clothing when emitted 
through the steam vents.

1

5Before Use
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6 Before Use  &  Using Your Iron
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Filling the Water Tank/Boiler
The steam generator is designed to operate using tap water.

While unplugged and cool, place the Steam Generator Iron on a 
stable, flat surface.

• Unscrew Water Tank Cap (see below). 
To prevent overflow during filling, use the Funnel that came with 
your Iron. 

• Fill Boiler with water. Do not overfill. Be sure that water does not spill 
over. If this occurs wipe up the excess water.

Do not fill past the base of the water cap thread. 

• Replace the Water Tank Cap (CheCk tO  
ensure that rubber gasket is in plaCe  
On the Water tank Cap befOre  
eaCh use) and screw it on firmly.  
Be careful not to overtighten.

2

ALWAYS ADD WATER WHEN (RED) WATER INDICATOR LIGHT ILLUMINATES! 
To fill Boiler while in use, see “Filling Boiler While In Use.”

Unscrew Water Tank Cap Fill Boiler using Funnel

NEVER USE THE APPLIANCE 
WITHOUT WATER IN THE TANK!

Turning On and Off
Turning On
• Plug Steam Generator Iron into a 120-volt electrical outlet.

3
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7Using Your Iron

• Turn on the Power Switch - Power Indicator Light on Power Switch 
and Iron Indicator Light on Iron will illuminate.

• When the (green) Steam Indicator Light illuminates, and the Iron 
Indicator Light goes off, you can begin ironing - usually within 7-9 
minutes (the exception to this, is the first operation of your iron, or 
after cleaning the boiler).

Turning Off
• After Ironing, turn off the Power Switch.

• Set the Temperature Control to OFF.

• Unplug appliance and let cool completely before putting away.

• Secure the iron using the Iron Belt.

• Store Iron in flat, horizontal position - never resting on its heel.

Steam Ironing
Never iron or steam clothing while it is being worn!

• When using the Steam Generator Iron for the first time, set the Tem-
perature Control to the “Nylon” setting. Wait five (5) minutes, then 
press the Steam Button repeatedly until water drops appear on 
Soleplate. Let some water circulate through the hose and come 
out the tip of the Soleplate. Wipe off Soleplate with clean cloth.

• Set Temperature Control to the desired “steam” 
setting – between “Wool” (••) and “Linen” (•••) 
on the Temperature Control (shaded area).
NOTE: To “Steam Iron”, always set the Temperature 

Control in the “steam” range – between “Wool” (••) 
and “Linen” (•••). If set below the “Wool” setting, 
the temperature will be too low causing the steam 
to condense and consequently, water may drip 
from the Soleplate.

• As soon as the (green) Steam Indicator Light on the Boiler illumi-
nates and the (red) Iron Indicator Light on the Iron goes off, the 
Steam Generator Iron is ready to use. Push the Steam Button on the 
Iron to begin using steam. 
NOTE: The Iron Indicator Light on the Iron and Steam Indicator Light on the 

Boiler will cycle on and off while Iron is in use. This is normal, as the tem-
perature is being regulated. The unit is still “on” when these lights go out.

• Each time you start ironing, or after an interruption, hold Iron 
toward the floor and push the Steam Button to clear steam from 
the Iron and prevent fabric staining.
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Continued on next page
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8 Using Your Iron

Dry Ironing
The Steam Generator Iron can be used for dry ironing if the 
Steam Button is not pressed.

• Turn the Power Switch on.

Vertical Ironing
For optimal results when removing wrinkles from…

Cotton or Linen – Soleplate should touch the fabric.

Synthetic Fabrics – a distance of 4 inches is recommended to 
avoid damaging the garment.

Delicate Fabrics – test an unseen area of the garment (inner 
seam), or place a cloth over fabric and iron through cloth.

CAUTION: Steam produced is very hot. NEVER iron or steam 
clothing while it is being worn.

5

6

STEAM IRONING TIPS

– The ironing symbols on garment labels refer to dry ironing only and should 
not be followed when steam ironing.

– If spray starch is used, spray it on the reverse side of the garment. Allow 
starch to soak in before ironing.

– For best ironing results, use a mesh-type ironing board to allow excess 
steam to escape.

– For delicate fabrics, we recommend testing the fabric in an area of the 
garment which will not be seen, such as on an inner seam. If this is not  
possible, place a piece of cloth on the garment and iron through cloth.

– Always rest your Steam Generator Iron on the Heat-Resistant Pad – never 
on its heel.

– Do not allow the iron to contact anything that could scratch the Soleplate, 
such as a zipper or metal stud.

– Do not clean the Soleplate with harsh materials, such as steel wool or a 
wire brush. ONLY use a soft cloth.
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• In order to produce steam, you must press the Steam Button.  
If you are ironing a particularly wrinkled item, pull up the  
Steam Button to lock it in place. This will enable you to have 
continuous steam.

DO NOT lock the Steam Button when starting up your iron. This will 
cause water to run directly through to the Iron’s Soleplate.



9Using Your Iron

• Fill Iron according to the “Filling the Water Tank/Boiler” section of 
instructions.

• Turn on the Power Switch - Power Indicator Light on Power Switch 
and Iron Indicator Light on Iron will illuminate.

• When (green) Steam Indicator Light illuminates, and Iron Indicator 
Light goes off*, steam is ready - usually within 5 to 7 minutes.

• Hang garment on a hanger and hold the fabric from the bottom of 
the garment - slightly taut, with one hand.

• Holding the Iron in a vertical position, hold down the Steam Button 
while moving the Iron from the top of the garment to the bottom.

If Iron is left on without steaming for a time, water can condense in 
the hose and droplets of water can be seen when you begin to use 
the Steam Generator Iron again. 
For best results, aim the Iron away from yourself, other people, 
animals and clothing and press the Steam Button for a few seconds 
to remove the condensation and allow steam to fill the hose again.
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Filling Boiler While In Use
CAUTION: Never unscrew Water Tank Cap while iron is producing 
steam and Boiler is under pressure.

• Before opening Water Tank/Boiler, ensure that there is no steam 
inside. To do this, hold down the Steam Button until no more  
steam appears.

• Turn the Iron off (see “Turning On and Off” section).

• Unplug Iron from outlet.

• Slowly unscrew the Water Tank Cap just enough to let any excess 
steam escape. 

• Using Funnel provided, fill with water – no higher than base of  
Water Tank Cap thread. If water spills over, wipe up with cloth.

• Replace Water Tank Cap and screw it on tightly. Do not over- 
tighten, as this can damage the O-ring.

• Plug Iron back into electrical outlet.

7
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After Ironing
• Turn the Iron off (see “Turning On and Off” section).

• Unplug the Iron & place it on Heat-Resistant Pad. Allow Iron to cool 
completely - at least 1 hour.

• Secure Iron with Iron Belt.

• Store appliance in dry, indoor storage.

Cleaning the Soleplate
During normal use, a sticky coating (caused by starch, detergent 
buildup or burnt synthetic fibers) can build up on the Soleplate. This 
can be easily removed using a  quality, hot iron soleplate cleaner, 
available at most stores that sell small appliances.

To prevent scratching the Soleplate, do not iron over metal objects 
(zippers, etc.), or place Iron on rough or metal surfaces. 

Always place Iron with Soleplate resting on Heat-Resistant Pad - 
never resting on its heel.

8

9

10 Using Your Iron  &  Maintenance & Cleaning 

Rinsing Out Water Tank/Boiler
Never use descaling agents!

To ensure optimum steam performance, the Boiler must be cleaned 
every 10 uses (if water is hard, increase cleaning frequency).

Never fill Water Tank directly from tap!

Be sure Steam Generator Iron is unplugged and cold  
before performing this task…

• Empty any excess water from Boiler into sink.

• Fill Boiler 3/4 full with tap water, using funnel provided.

• Shake for a few moments, then empty contents in sink.

• Repeat above steps.

• Wipe Steam Generator Iron with damp cloth & wipe dry.

Never submerse Steam Generator Iron in water!

10



Cleaning Salt from Boiler
We recommend cleaning the salt from the Boiler every 3-4 months 
(depending on salt buildup). Use a Hard Water Mineral Remover 
(found in most hardware or small appliance stores).

• Remove Water Tank Cap and empty any remaining water from  
the Boiler into a sink.

• Follow manufacturer’s instructions on cleaner package, and fill 
tank with specified amount of cleaner.

• Empty cleaner from Boiler and fill with water, rinse thoroughly and 
empty from Boiler. Repeat this process until water in tank comes 
out clear.

• Replace Water Tank Cap and store iron properly.

Cleaning of Boiler and Iron is the sole responsibility of appliance 
owner and is not covered by the product warranty.

As a precaution, before first use after cleaning the Boiler, hold the 
iron so that it is facing downward and direct the steam into a sink to 
clear any leftover salt residue from the Boiler. When clean drops of 
water appear on Soleplate, wipe clean with soft cloth. Your iron is 
ready for use.
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11Using Your Iron  &  Maintenance & Cleaning Maintenance & Cleaning  &  Troubleshooting

 Issues Possible Causes Solutions
	 Water	runs	through	holes	in	Soleplate.	 Temperature	is	set	outside	of	“steam”	 Set	Temperature	Control	between	“Wool”	(••)	and	“Linen”	 
	 	 setting	range.	 (•••)	-	or	higher.	Wait	until	Iron	Indicator	Light	on	Iron	goes	 
   off and begin steam ironing.

	 	 Boiler	is	full.	 Do	not	fill	Water	Tank	with	more	water	than	indicated 
   on the funnel.

	 	 Thermostat	isn’t	working.	 Send	appliance	to	an	authorized	service	center.

	 	 The	iron	was	used	before	reaching	 Wait	for	the	temperature/steam	control	light	to 
  the required temperature. go out before ironing.

	 	 Water	has	condensed	in	the	Steam	 Hold	the	iron	away	from	clothing	and	press	the 
	 	 Connector	because	iron	hasn’t	been	 Steam	Button	until	iron	produces	steam. 
  used for some time.

	 	 Steam	Output	Control	Dial	is	set	too	 Decrease	steam	output	setting	when	ironing	at	a	low 
  high for the temperature set on iron. temperature.

	 The	Soleplate	leaves	white	streaks	on	 The	Boiler	has	a	build-up	of	scale.	 Rinse	the	Boiler	after	every	10	uses	(see	#10	on	page	10). 
	 clothing	when	ironing.

	 The	Soleplate	leaves	brown	streaks	on	 Chemical	descaling	agents	or	 Never	use	descaling	agents	or	additives.	 
	 clothing	when	ironing.	 additives	have	been	used.	 Rinse	Boiler	thoroughly.

	 	 Tap	water	is	high	in	organic	matter	 Switch	to	bottled	spring	water	or	rinse	Boiler	more	often. 
	 	 such	as	rust	or	iron.

	 The	Soleplate	has	build-up.	 Ironing	at	too	high	a	temperature.	 Refer	to	#4	on	page	7,	for	temperature	recommendations.

	 	 Spray	starch	build-up.	 Spray	starch	on	reverse	side	of	garment.

	 There	is	little	or	no	steam	output.	 The	Boiler	is	empty.	 Fill	the	Boiler.

	 	 The	Boiler	is	not	ready	for	use.	 Wait	for	Steam	Indicator	Light	to	go	out	before	using	steam.

	 Steam	escapes	for	Water	Tank	Cap.	 Cap	screwed	on	incorrectly.	 Unscrew	Cap	when	unit	is	cold,	then	screw	back	on.

	 	 The	seal	on	Water	Tank	Cap	is	worn.	 Check	Cap	regularly	for	signs	of	wear	and	tear	to	rubber 
	 	 	 O-ring.	Replace	O-ring	if	wear	is	noticed.

	 Water	spitting	from	Water	Tank	Cap.	 The	Water	Tank	Cap	is	not	tight		 Check	that	O-ring	is	not	cracked,	broken	or	missing,	and	 
	 	 enough.	 that	Cap	has	been	tightened	firmly.	Replace	O-ring	before 
	 	 	 using,	if	missing	or	worn.



LIMITED WARRANTY
Euroflex Americas warrants this product to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a 
period of one (1) year from the date of the original purchase, when utilized for normal household use, 
subject to the following conditions, exclusions and exceptions.
Should any defect covered by the terms of the limited warranty be discovered within one (1) year, 
Euroflex Americas will repair or replace any defective part provided the unit is returned by the original 
purchaser, freight prepaid, to:
U.S.: Euroflex Americas, 3795 Lamar Avenue, Memphis, TN 38118  USA
Canada: Euroflex Canada, 391 Steelcase Road, W., Unit 16, Markham, ON., L3R 3V9, Canada
Proof of purchase and $9.95 for handling and return packing/shipping charges must be included.
The liability of Euroflex Americas under this warranty is limited solely to the cost of the replacement 
parts or the complete unit at our option. LABOR CHARGES ARE NOT INCLUDED.
This warranty does not cover normal wear of parts and does not apply to any unit that has been 
tampered with or used for commercial purposes. This warranty does not apply to any defect arising 
from misuse of the product, negligence, failure to follow Euroflex’s instructions, use on current or 
voltage other than that stamped on the product, alteration or repair not authorized by Euroflex, 
or damage due to faulty packaging or mishandling in transit (by any common carrier). Repair or 
disassembly by anyone other than a Euroflex authorized service center will void the warranty. 
This warranty is extended to the original purchaser of the unit and excludes all other legal and/
or conventional warranties. The responsibility of Euroflex Americas, if any, is limited to the specific 
obligations expressly assumed by it under the terms of the limited warranty. In no event is Euroflex 
Americas liable for incidental or consequential damages of any nature whatsoever. Some States/
Provinces do not permit the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the 
above may not apply to you.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights which vary from state to state or province to province.
If you have questions or concerns regarding your Euroflex appliance, please contact Customer 
Service. Please do not return any product without contacting Euroflex for return authorization. 
Unauthorized returns, as well as C.O.D. shipments, will be refused.
*Important: After receiving return authorization, carefully pack item to avoid damage in shipping. 
Be sure to include your name, complete address and phone number with note giving purchase 
information, model number and what you believe is the problem with item. We recommend you insure 
the package (as damage in shipping is not covered by your warranty). Mark the outside of your 
package “ATTENTION CUSTOMER SERVICE”. 
We are constantly striving to improve our products, therefore the specifications contained 
herein are subject to change without notice.

Patent Pending
P/N 6808281.0    1/13/11

IS56HS     EFLX-001C-AC

EUROFLEX CANADA
CUSTOMER SERVICE • 888.978.3262

EUROFLEX AMERICAS
CUSTOMER SERVICE • 888.896.8786

For Authentic Monster Replacement Parts, call
Canada: 888.978.3262  US: 888-896-8786

You can register your product online:
Canada: www.euroflex.ca    US: www.euroflexusa.com



CENTRALE VAPEUR
MANUEL D'UTILISATION

N° de modèle :  

IS 56 HS

Pour obtenir des pièces de rechange Monster

Canada : 888.978.3262  
États-Unis : 888-896-8786

FRANÇAIS
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précautions suivantes :

Lisez la totalité des instructions avant d'utiliser l'appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT : Afin de réduire les risques d'incendie, 
d'électrocution ou de blessure :

1. Pour réduire le risque de contact avec la vapeur bouillante s'échappant 
des évents, vérifiez le bon fonctionnement de l'appareil avant chaque 
utilisation en le tenant à distance de votre corps et en actionnant la 
commande de vapeur.

2. Utilisez l'appareil uniquement tel que décrit dans ce manuel.
3. Cet appareil est réservé à un usage domestique. Cet appareil ne convient 

pas à des applications commerciales.
4. Pour éviter les risques d'électrocution, ne plongez pas l'appareil dans l'eau 

ou tout autre liquide.
5. L'appareil doit toujours être mis hors tension avant d'être branché ou 

débranché de la prise secteur. Ne débranchez jamais l'appareil en tirant 
sur le cordon. Pour le débrancher, saisissez la prise, et non le cordon.

6. Débranchez toujours le fer à repasser de la prise secteur pour remplir la 
cuve d'eau ou la vider lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas.

7. Évitez que le cordon n'entre en contact avec les surfaces brûlantes. 
Laissez le fer à repasser refroidir complètement avant de le ranger.

8. Si le cordon est abîmé ou si l'appareil est tombé ou endommagé, ne 
l'utilisez pas. 

9. Si le cordon d'alimentation est abîmé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, 
un agent agréé ou un technicien qualifié afin d'éviter tout accident.

10. Pour éviter les risques d'électrocution, ne démontez pas l'appareil. 
Apportez-le ou envoyez-le à un technicien qualifié pour inspection et 
réparation. Un remontage ou une réparation incorrect peut entraîner des 
risques d'incendie, d'électrocution ou de blessures pour son utilisateur.

11. Cet appareil n'est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des enfants. Une 
surveillance accrue est nécessaire lorsque l'appareil est utilisé à proximité 
d'enfants. Une utilisation sans surveillance peut provoquer incendie ou 
blessures. Lorsque l'appareil est branché ou encore chaud, ne le laissez 
pas sans surveillance ou sur la table à repasser.

12. Les parties métalliques brûlantes, l'eau ou la vapeur bouillante peuvent 
provoquer des brûlures. Soyez prudent lorsque vous retournez la centrale 
vapeur, la cuve pourrait contenir de l'eau encore bouillante.

13. N'essayez jamais de dévisser le bouchon de la cuve alors que l'appareil est 
en cours d'utilisation. La pression élevée de la vapeur pourrait provoquer 
des brûlures. Dévissez uniquement le bouchon lorsque la centrale a refroidi 
ou que la pression contenue à l'intérieur de la cuve s'est dissipée.

14. L'utilisation de pièces de fixation pour accessoires n'est pas recommandée 
et pourrait provoquer un incendie, des décharges électriques ou des 
blessures.

15. Pour limiter le risque de surcharge du circuit électrique, ne branchez pas 
d'autres appareils à forte puissance sur le même circuit.

16. L'utilisation d'une rallonge n'est pas recommandée mais si elle est 
obligatoire, seule une rallonge de 15 ampères est autorisée. Un ampérage 

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

2 Instructions de Sécurité
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INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

inférieur risque de provoquer une surchauffe. Disposez la rallonge de 
sorte à éviter de vous prendre les pieds dedans et d'entraîner la chute de 
l'appareil en tirant malencontreusement dessus.

17. Avant de placer le fer à repasser sur son socle, vérifiez la stabilité de la 
surface sur laquelle le socle a été disposé.

18. Placez toujours le fer à repasser, semelle dirigée vers le bas, sur la plaque 
repose-fer thermorésistante. Ne le laissez jamais sur son talon.

19. N'insérez jamais de corps étranger dans les ouvertures (électrique ou 
autre). Cessez toute utilisation en cas de blocage d'une des ouvertures.

20. Ne convient pas à une utilisation en extérieur.
21. N'utilisez pas votre fer à repasser dans une pièce où le contenu d'une 

bombe aérosol est vaporisé ou de l'oxygène est administré.
22. Nettoyez l'appareil uniquement avec un chiffon sec ou légèrement humide.
23. Cet appareil n'est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris 

des enfants) aux capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, 
ou des personnes ne possédant aucune connaissance ou expérience 
dans ce domaine, à moins qu'un individu responsable de leur sécurité 
leur ait donné des instructions ou les ait surveillées lors de l'utilisation de 
l'appareil.

24. Pour éviter que les enfants jouent avec l'appareil, ne les laissez pas sans 
surveillance.

25. Ne dirigez jamais la vapeur sur des personnes, des animaux, des 
équipements électriques. Ne repassez jamais des vêtements directement 
sur vous ou une autre personne.

26. Ne remplissez pas la cuve avec de l'eau contenant des additifs, des 
parfums ou des substances chimiques.

27. Utilisez uniquement des pièces et/ou des accessoires agréés et fournis avec 
l'appareil. L'utilisation de tout autre accessoire n'est pas recommandée. 

28. Lisez et respectez les instructions importantes contenues dans ce manuel.

3Instructions de Sécurité

CONSEILS PRATIQUES LORS DU REPASSAGE

• Lorsque vous repassez des vêtements en laine, appliquez la 
vapeur en tenant le fer légèrement à distance du tissu. La vapeur 
défroissera les fibres de laine.

• Lorsque vous repassez du velours, déplacez le fer en suivant 
le sens du tissu (côtelures).

*IMPORTANT*

Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions d'utilisation et de sécurité 
importantes. Retirez et jetez tous les emballages ; ne les laissez pas à la portée 
des enfants.
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1 - Bouchon de la cuve
2 - Plaque repose-fer thermorésistante
3 - Fer à repasser
4 - Commande de vapeur
5 - Molette de réglage de 
 la température
6 - Cordon d'alimentation/prise
7 - Semelle
8 - Interrupteur
9 - Boucles de la ceinture du fer 
 à repasser

10 - Crochets (pour 
l'enroulement du câble) 

11 - Voyant d'alimentation du fer
12 - Cordon vapeur
13 - Ceinture du fer à repasser
14 - Voyant de l'eau
15 - Voyant de la vapeur
16 - Support de cordon
17 -  Bouton de réglage du débit 

de vapeur*
18 -  Poignée confort
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4 Contenu de l'emballage  et  Description du Produit

16

15

*Sur le modèle Deluxe uniquement.
Une protection de la semelle est incluse. N’oubliez pas de la retirer lors du 
déballage.
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Quelle eau utiliser ?
Eau du robinet
Nos fers sont conçus pour être utilisés avec de l'eau du robinet 
(jusqu'à 12 grains de dureté). Si la dureté de votre eau est plus élevée, 
nous vous recommandons de mélanger à parts égales de l'eau du 
robinet et de l'eau distillée. Vous réduirez ainsi sa dureté. Vous pouvez 
également utiliser des bouteilles d'eau minérale bon marché. 

Eau adoucie
Plusieurs types d'adoucisseurs d'eau équipent les foyers. L'eau ainsi 
adoucie convient parfaitement à votre centrale vapeur. Néanmoins, 
l'eau provenant de certains adoucisseurs (particulièrement ceux 
utilisant du sel) peut provoquer des fuites ou des crachements lors 
de l'utilisation. Si vous rencontrez ce type de problème, vous pouvez 
essayer d'utiliser des bouteilles d'eau minérale bon marché ou de 
l'eau du robinet non traitée.
Ce problème se résorbera après plusieurs utilisations, à condition 
d'avoir changé d'eau. Nous vous recommandons d'effectuer un 
premier essai de la fonction vapeur sur une vieille serviette ou un 
vêtement que vous pouvez mettre au rebut s'il devait être abîmé 
pendant l'opération.

Fer et autres impuretés
Le fer et les substances organiques contenus en grande quantité dans 
l'eau peuvent s'accumuler à l'intérieur de l'appareil et provoquer 
des tâches brunâtres. Si vous rencontrez ce problème, nous vous 
conseillons d'utiliser des bouteilles d'eau minérale bon marché.
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*IMPORTANT*

Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions d'utilisation et de 
sécurité importantes. Retirez, jetez et tenez hors de portée des 
enfants tous les emballages.
Durant la première utilisation, il peut se produire un dégagement 
de fumée et une odeur sans nocivité. Ce phénomène finira par 
disparaître rapidement.

RAPPEL

L'eau de batterie et celle contenant des additifs (tels que de 
l'amidon, du parfum ou des assouplissants) ne doivent pas être 
utilisées. De tels additifs peuvent altérer les propriétés de la vapeur 
et entraîner, à hautes températures, la formation de dépôts dans 
la chambre à vapeur. Ces derniers s'échappent des évents et 
tâchent les vêtements.

1

5Avant Utilisation
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6 Avant Utilisation  et  Utilisation du fer à Repasser
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Remplissage de la cuve

La centrale vapeur est conçue pour fonctionner avec de l'eau du robinet.

Lorsque la centrale est froide et débranchée, posez-la sur une  
surface plane et stable.
• Dévissez le bouchon de la cuve (cf. illustration ci-dessous). 

Pour éviter tout débordement lors du remplissage de la cuve, 
utilisez l'entonnoir prévu à cet effet. 

• Remplissez la cuve d'eau jusqu'à la base du bouchon en évitant 
de déborder. Si cela se produit, essuyez le surplus d'eau. 

Remplissez la cuve d’eau jusqu’à la base du bouchon 

• Remettez le bouchon de la cuve en place 
(Vérifiez que  le joint en caoutchouc 
se trouVe sur le  bouchon de la 
cuVe aVant chaque utilisation)  
et vissez-le fermement  
sans trop serrer.

2

AJOUTEZ TOUJOURS DE L'EAU LORSQUE LE VOYANT DE L'EAU (ROUGE) S'ALLUME ! 
Pour remplir la cuve en cours d'utilisation, reportez-vous à la section 
« Remplissage de la cuve en cours d'utilisation ».

Dévissez le bouchon de la cuve Remplissez la cuve à l'aide de l'entonnoir

N'UTILISEZ JAMAIS L'APPAREIL 
LORSQUE LA CUVE NE CONTIENT 
PAS D'EAU !

Mise sous et hors tension
Mise sous tension
• Branchez la centrale vapeur dans une prise de 120 V.
• Appuyez sur l’interrupteur marche/arrêt. Le voyant de l’interrupteur 

ainsi que le voyant du fer s’allument.

3



7Utilisation du fer à Repasser

• Vous pouvez commencer à repasser lorsque le voyant de la 
vapeur (vert) s'allume et le voyant d'alimentation du fer s'éteint* 
(habituellement après 7 à 9 minutes) (à l'exception de la première 
utilisation de l'appareil ou après le nettoyage de la cuve).

Mise hors tension
• Une fois le repassage terminé, mettez le fer hors tension à l'aide 

de l'interrupteur.
• Tournez la molette de réglage de la température en position minimum.
• Débranchez l'appareil et laissez-le refroidir complètement avant 

de le vider et de le ranger.
• Fixez le fer à l'aide de la ceinture prévue à cet effet.
• Rangez votre fer en position horizontale sur une surface plane. 

Ne le laissez jamais sur son talon.

Repassage à la vapeur
Ne repassez ou n'appliquez jamais de vapeur directement sur des  
vêtements que vous ou une autre personne êtes en train de porter !

• Lorsque vous utilisez la centrale pour la première fois, réglez le cur-
seur de température sur le cran « Nylon ». Au bout de cinq (5) minu-
tes, appuyez plusieurs fois sur la commande vapeur, jusqu’à ce que 
des gouttes d’eau apparaissent sur la semelle. Attendez que l’eau 
circule dans le cordon vapeur et commence à couler des trous 
de la semelle. Essuyez cette dernière à l’aide d’un chiffon propre.

• À l’aide du curseur de réglage de température, 
choisissez la fonction « vapeur » désirée. Elle doit 
être située entre « Wool » (laine) (••) et « Linen » 
(lin) (•••) (zone grisée).
REMARQUE : afin de pouvoir utiliser la vapeur lors du 

repassage, le curseur de température doit être 
réglé dans la « zone de vapeur », c’est à dire entre 
« Wool » (laine) (••) et « Linen » (lin) (•••). S’il est 
positionné sur un cran inférieur à « Wool » (laine), 
la température ne sera pas assez élevée, ce qui entraînera la conden-
sation de la vapeur, l’eau risque alors de couler des trous de la semelle.

• Lorsque le voyant vapeur (vert) s’allume sur l’unité et le voyant du 
fer (rouge) s’éteint, la centrale à vapeur est prête à l’emploi. Ap-
puyez sur la commande vapeur, afin de pouvoir l’utiliser. 

REMARQUE : les voyants du fer et de la centrale s’allument et s’éteignent 
par intermittence lorsque le fer est en cours d’usage. Ce comporte-
ment est tout à fait normal et indique les réajustements effectués en 
fonction des besoins de chauffe. L’appareil est toujours « en marche », 
même lorsque les voyants s’éteignent.

• Avant de commencer le repassage ou après toute interruption, 
dirigez le fer vers le sol et appuyez sur la commande de vapeur pour 
évacuer la vapeur du fer et éviter de tâcher les tissus.

4
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8 Utilisation du fer à Repasser

Repassage à sec
Si vous souhaitez repasser à sec, n’appuyez pas sur la commande 
vapeur.
• Mettez l'appareil sous tension.

Repassage vertical
Pour obtenir des résultats optimaux lorsque vous défroissez les 
tissus suivants :

Coton ou lin : la semelle doit entrer en contact avec le tissu.
Matières synthétiques : placez la semelle à 10 cm du 
vêtement pour éviter de l'abîmer.

suite à la page suivante

5

6

CONSEILS DE REPASSAGE À LA VAPEUR

– Les symboles de repassage figurant sur les étiquettes de vêtement concer-
nent le repassage à sec uniquement et ne concernent pas le repassage à 
vapeur.

– Si vous utilisez de l'amidon en vaporisateur, appliquez-en sur le verso du 
vêtement. Attendez que l'amidon s'imprègne avant de repasser.

– Pour de meilleurs résultats, utilisez une planche à repasser avec surface 
en treillis. L'excédent de vapeur peut ainsi s'échapper.

– Pour les textiles délicats, nous vous recommandons de vérifier que votre 
réglage convient, en commençant à repasser sur une zone du vêtement 
non visible, une couture intérieure, par exemple. Si cela n’est pas possible, 
recouvrez votre vêtement à l’aide d’un tissu et repassez par dessus. 

– Placez toujours votre fer sur la plaque repose-fer thermorésistante, 
jamais sur son talon.

– Évitez de rayer la semelle du fer avec une fermeture éclair ou des 
boutons métalliques.

– Ne nettoyez pas la semelle avec de la laine d'acier, une brosse 
métallique ou tout autre matériau susceptible de rayer. Utilisez 
UNIQUEMENT un chiffon doux.
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6
• Pour activer la production de vapeur, vous devez appuyer 

sur la commande de vapeur. Si vous repassez un vêtement 
particulièrement froissé, appuyez sur la commande de vapeur 
jusqu'à ce qu'elle soit en position verrouillée. La vapeur se dégage 
ainsi en continu.

NE VERROUILLEZ PAS la commande de vapeur juste après avoir mis votre fer à 
repasser sous tension. L'eau coulerait directement par les orifices de la semelle.



9Utilisation du fer à Repasser

• Remplissez la cuve conformément aux instructions de la 
section « Remplissage de la cuve ».

• Appuyez sur l’interrupteur marche/arrêt. Le voyant de l’interrup-
teur ainsi que le voyant du fer s’allument.

• Vous pouvez utiliser la vapeur lorsque le voyant de la vapeur 
(vert) s'allume et le voyant d'alimentation du fer s'éteint*  
(en général, comptez 5 à 7 minutes).

• Suspendez le vêtement sur un cintre et tendez le tissu d'une main.
• Tenez le fer en position verticale, appuyez sur la commande de 

vapeur tout en déplaçant le fer du haut vers le bas du vêtement.

Si vous n'utilisez pas la vapeur du fer pendant un moment, de l'eau 
peut se condenser dans le cordon vapeur et des gouttelettes d'eau 
peuvent se former lorsque vous réutilisez votre centrale vapeur. 
En veillant à ne pas diriger la vapeur vers des personnes, des 
animaux ou des habits, appuyez sur la commande de vapeur 
quelques secondes afin de retirer la condensation et permettre à 
la vapeur de circuler dans le cordon vapeur. Vous obtiendrez ainsi 
de meilleurs résultats.
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Remplissage de la cuve en cours d'utilisation
ATTENTION : ne dévissez jamais le bouchon de la cuve sous 
pression lorsque le fer produit de la vapeur.

• Avant de dévisser le bouchon de la cuve, vérifiez que la cuve 
ne contient pas de vapeur. Pour ce faire, maintenez enfoncée la 
commande de vapeur jusqu'à dissipation complète de la vapeur.

• Éteignez la centrale vapeur (Reportez-vous à la section 
« Mise sous et hors tension »).

• Débranchez la centrale de la prise secteur.
• Dévissez doucement le bouchon de la cuve de sorte que 

l'excès de vapeur puisse s'échapper. 
• À l'aide de l'entonnoir prévu à cet effet, remplissez la cuve 

d'eau jusqu'à la base du bouchon. En cas de débordement, 
essuyez l'eau avec un chiffon.

• Remettez le bouchon de la cuve et vissez-le fermement mais 
sans trop serrer. Cela risquerait d'endommager le joint torique.

• Rebranchez la centrale sur la prise secteur.

7

Po
u

r o
b

te
n

ir d
e

s p
iè

c
e

s d
e

 re
c

ha
ng

e
 M

o
n

ste
r

C
a

na
d

a
 : 888.978.3262  Éta

ts-U
n

is : 888-896-8786
Textiles délicats : testez votre réglage sur une zone non visible du 
vêtement (une couture intérieure) ou placez un tissu entre le vête-
ment et le fer avant le repassage.

ATTENTION : la vapeur générée est brûlante. Ne repassez JAMAIS 
des vêtements directement sur vous ou une autre personne.
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Après le repassage
• Éteignez la centrale vapeur (Reportez-vous à la section « Mise 

sous et hors tension »).

• Débranchez la centrale et placez le fer sur la plaque repose-
fer thermorésistante. Laissez le fer refroidir complètement : 
minimum 1 heure.

• Une fois que le fer est complètement refroidi, videz l'eau de la cuve 
avant de ranger l'appareil. Nous vous conseillons de toujours vider 
la cuve entre chaque utilisation. 

• Fixez le fer à l'aide de la ceinture prévue à cet effet.

• Rangez l'appareil à l'intérieur et à l'abri de l'humidité.

Nettoyage de la semelle
Dans des conditions normales d'utilisation, une pellicule collante 
(causée par l'amidon, l'accumulation de détergents ou les fibres 
synthétiques brûlées) peut se former sur la semelle. Cette couche 
peut être facilement retirée à l'aide d'un nettoyant de qualité 
prévu pour les semelles de fer à repasser, disponible dans la 
plupart des magasins d'électroménager.

Pour ne pas rayer la semelle, évitez de passer le fer sur des objets 
en métal (fermetures éclair, etc.) ou sur des surfaces rugueuses et 
métalliques. 

Posez toujours le fer à repasser, semelle dirigée vers le bas, sur la 
plaque repose-fer thermorésistante. Ne le laissez jamais sur son 
talon.

8
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10 Utilisation, Entretien et Nettoyage du fer à Repasser 

Rinçage de la cuve
N'utilisez jamais de produits détartrants !

Pour un fonctionnement optimal de la fonction vapeur, la cuve 
doit être nettoyée toutes les 10 utilisations (si l'eau utilisée est 
lourde, augmentez la fréquence de nettoyage).

Ne placez jamais la cuve directement sous le robinet pour la remplir !

Vérifiez que la centrale vapeur est débranchée et froide  
avant d'effectuer cette tâche.

• Videz l'excès d'eau de la cuve dans l'évier.
• À l'aide de l'entonnoir, remplissez la cuve au 3/4 avec de l'eau 

du robinet.
• Secouez quelques instants avant de vider son contenu dans l'évier.
• Répétez cette opération.
• Essuyez la centrale vapeur avec un chiffon humide.

Ne plongez jamais la centrale vapeur dans l'eau !

10



Retrait du sel contenu dans la cuve
Nous vous conseillons de retirer le sel contenu dans la cuve 
tous les 3 à 4 mois (en fonction de l'accumulation de sel). 
Utilisez un produit anticalcaire (disponible dans la plupart des 
quincailleries et magasins d'électroménager).

• Dévissez le bouchon de la cuve et videz l'eau restante dans 
l'évier.

• Suivez les instructions sur l'étiquette du produit nettoyant et 
remplissez la cuve en respectant la dose de produit.

• Videz la cuve et remplissez-la d'eau. Rincez-la soigneusement 
avant de la vider. Répétez cette opération jusqu'à ce que 
l'eau de la cuve soit claire.

• Remettez le bouchon de la cuve en place et rangez 
correctement la centrale vapeur.

Le nettoyage de la cuve et du fer se fait sous la responsabilité 
de l'utilisateur et n'est pas couvert par la garantie.

Par mesure de précaution, avant d'utiliser l'appareil après le 
nettoyage de la cuve, orientez le fer vers le bas et dirigez la 
vapeur vers un évier de façon à évacuer les résidus de sel de 
la cuve. Lorsque de l'eau claire sort des orifices de la semelle, 
essuyez avec un chiffon doux. Votre fer à repasser est maintenant 
prêt à l'utilisation.
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11Utilisation, Entretien et Nettoyage du fer à Repasser Entretien et Nettoyage  et  Dépannage

 Problèmes Causes probables Solutions
 De l'eau s'écoule par les orifices Température réglée en dehors de ka Réglez le curseur de température entre « Wool » (laine) (••) et  
 de la semelle. « zone de vapeur ». « Linen » (lin) (•••) ou sur un cran supérieur. N’entamez le  
   repassage à vapeur que lorsque le voyant du fer n’est plus allumé.

  La cuve est pleine. Lorsque vous remplissez la cuve d'eau, ne dépassez 
     pas la limite indiquée sur l'entonnoir.

  Le thermostat ne fonctionne pas. Envoyez l'appareil dans un centre de réparation agréé.

  Le fer a été utilisé avant que la Attendez que le voyant de la vapeur 
  température requise n'ait été atteinte. s'éteigne avant de commencer à repasser.

  De l'eau condensée se trouve dans Tenez le fer à distance des vêtements et appuyez sur 
  le cordon vapeur car le fer n'a pas la commande de vapeur jusqu'à ce que le fer produise de la 
  été utilisé depuis un moment déjà. vapeur.

 La semelle laisse des traînées Du tartre s'est accumulé dans la cuve. Rincez la cuve toutes les 10 utilisations (Reportez-vous à la  
 blanchâtres sur les vêtements.  section 10 en page 10).

 La semelle laisse des traînées Des produits détartrants N'utilisez jamais de produits détartrants ou d'additifs.  
 brunâtres sur les vêtements.  ou des additifs ont été utilisés. Rincez la cuve complètement.

  L'eau du robinet contient des Privilégiez l'eau minérale en bouteille ou rincez la cuve 
  substances organiques en grande plus souvent. 
  quantité (rouille ou fer).

 Une pellicule s'est formée sur la semelle. La température de repassage est Reportez-vous à la section 4 en page 7 pour 
  trop élevée. connaître les recommandations relatives à la température.

  L'amidon en vaporisateur s'accumule. Vaporisez l'amidon sur le verso du vêtement.

 Le débit de vapeur est faible ou inexistant. La cuve est vide. Remplissez la cuve d'eau.

  La cuve n'est pas prête. Attendez que le voyant de la vapeur s'éteigne avant d'utiliser 
   la vapeur.

 De la vapeur s'échappe par le Le bouchon n'est pas correctement   Dévissez le bouchon lorsque la centrale est refroidie, puis  
 bouchon de la cuve. vissé. revissez-le.
  Le joint du bouchon est usé. Vérifiez régulièrement les signes d'usure du joint. Retirez le 
   joint torique en caoutchouc. Remplacez le joint torique en 
   cas d'usure.
 Le bouchon de la cuve crache de l'eau. Le bouchon de la cuve n'est pas assez Vérifiez que le joint torique n'est pas fissuré, cassé ou 
  étanche. manquant. Vérifiez aussi que le bouchon est suffisamment 
   resserré. En cas d'usure, remplacez le joint torique avant 
   utilisation. En cas de joint manquant, ajoutez-en un.
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EUROFLEX CANADA
SERVICE CLIENTÈLE • 888.978.3262

EUROFLEX AMÉRIQUE
SERVICE CLIENTÈLE • 888,896.8786

Pour obtenir des pièces de rechange Monster
Canada : 888.978.3262  États-Unis : 888-896-8786

Vous pouvez enregistrer votre produit en ligne à l’adresse suivante : 
Canada : www.euroflex.ca  États-Unis : www.euroflexusa.com

GARANTIE LIMITÉE
Euroflex Americas garantit que ce produit est exempt de défaut de fabrication ou de matériaux pendant une 
période de un (1) an, à compter de la date d'achat du produit et dans le cadre d'une utilisation domestique 
normale. Les conditions, exclusions et exceptions suivantes sont à prendre en considération.
Si l'appareil se révélait défectueux aux termes de la garantie limitée durant la période de un (1) an, Euroflex 
Americas s'engage à réparer ou remplacer toute pièce défectueuse dès lors que l'appareil est retourné par 
l'acquéreur d'origine, franco de port, à :
États-Unis : Euroflex Americas, 3795 Lamar Avenue, Memphis, TN 38118  USA
Canada : Euroflex Canada, 391 Steelcase Road, W., Unit 16, Markham, ON., L3R 3V9, Canada
L'appareil doit être accompagné de la preuve d'achat et de la somme de 9,95 $ correspondant aux frais de 
traitement et de transport.
La responsabilité d'Euroflex Americas aux termes de cette garantie se limite uniquement au coût de remplacement 
des pièces de rechange ou de l'appareil. LA MAIN-D'ŒUVRE N'EST PAS INCLUE.
Cette garantie ne couvre pas l'usure normale des pièces et ne s'applique pas si l'appareil a été modifié ou 
utilisé à des fins commerciales. Cette garantie exclut tout dommage survenant suite à une mauvaise utilisation 
du produit, à une négligence ou au non-respect des instructions données par Euroflex, à une alimentation 
électrique ne correspondant pas aux informations données sur le produit, à une modification ou à une 
réparation non autorisée par Euroflex, à un emballage ou à une manipulation inadapté(e) au cours du transport 
par un transporteur habituel. La réparation ou le démontage par une personne non agréée par Euroflex annule 
la garantie. 
Cette garantie couvre l'acheteur initial du produit et exclut toute autre garantie juridique ou conventionnelle. 
La responsabilité d'Euroflex Americas, le cas échéant, se limite aux obligations expressément reconnues aux 
termes de la présente garantie limitée. Euroflex Americas ne saurait être tenue responsable des dommages 
accessoires et indirects de quelque nature que ce soit. Certains états ou certaines provinces n'autorisent pas 
l'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages accessoires ou indirects. Ainsi, la disposition ci-dessus pourrait ne 
pas s'appliquer à vous.
Cette garantie vous confère des droits juridiques précis pouvant varier d'un état ou d'une province à l'autre.
Si vous avez des questions relatives à votre appareil Euroflex, veuillez communiquer avec le service clientèle. 
Merci de ne pas retourner d'appareil sans en avoir au préalable obtenu l'autorisation de la part d'Euroflex. 
Les retours non autorisés ainsi que les retours aux frais du destinataire seront refusés.
*Important : Lorsque vous aurez reçu l'autorisation de retourner l'appareil, emballez-le soigneusement afin 
d'éviter tout dommage au cours du transport. Veillez à indiquer votre nom, votre adresse complète ainsi que votre 
numéro de téléphone, ainsi qu'une note précisant les détails de l'achat, le numéro du modèle et la nature du 
problème. Nous vous recommandons d'assurer votre colis (les dommages survenus durant le transport ne sont 
pas couverts par la garantie). Indiquez sur l'emballage extérieur « À L'ATTENTION DU SERVICE CLIENTÈLE ». 
Nous nous efforçons constamment d'améliorer nos produits. Les spécifications contenues dans ce 
guide sont donc sujettes à modification sans préavis.

Brevet en instance


